Change in the discount rate 221   510
Unwinding of discounts 89   186
Closing balance 8,172 9,646
Claims experience was favourable over the year. Reduction in industrial deafness claims contributed
$1.2 million to the actuarial gain for 2020.

(a) The weighted average expected term to settlement from the balance date of the outstanding claims
is estimated to be between 6.89 years (2019: 7.33 years).

(b) The following average inflation rates and discount rates were used in measuring the liability for
outstanding claims.

2020 2019
% %

Not later than one year
Inflation rate 1.05 2.33
Discount rate 0.23 1.00

Later than one year
Inflation rate 0.58 - 3.0 0.85 - 3.0
Discount rate 0.26 - 4.5 0.9 - 4.5

Workers' Compensation

Sensitivity Analysis
The outstanding claims liabilities are the best estimate derived from actuarial assumptions regarding
future experience. Sensitivity analysis can be used to measure the change in the outstanding claims
estimate that would result from a change in the assumptions. Sensitivity analysis of the key valuation
assumption changes for the Workers’ Compensation liabilities and their impact are shown in the
following tables:

136 Crown Related Entities’ Annual Report 2019-20

Electricity Transmission Ministerial Holding Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

23

13. PROVISIONS (continued)

(a) as at 30 June 2020

Variable Movement in variable

Net
Central

Estimate

Impact of
Change

%  Impact

$'000 $'000

Net Central Estimate1   5,394

Discount rate +1%   4,947 -447 -8.3%
-1%   5,914 520 9.6%

Inflation rate +1%   5,841 447 8.3%
-1%   5,004 -390 -7.2%

Industrial deafness claims
Life expectancy of reactivation2 +5 years   5,556 162 3.0%

-5 years   5,222 -172 -3.2%

Reactivation Seed3 +10%   5,489 95 1.8%
-10%   5,298 -96 -1.8%

Maximum entitlement +10%   5,705 311 5.8%
-10%   5,082 -312 -5.8%

Proportion reactivate +1%   5,501 107 2.0%
-1%   5,287 -107 -2.0%

Dust disease claims
Seed Reports3 +50%   5,803 409 7.6%

-50%   4,984 -410 -7.6%

Incidence curves4 +15% IBNR claims   5,517 123 2.3%
-15% IBNR claims   5,271 -123 -2.3%

Average claim size5 +10%   5,522 128 2.4%
-10%   5,265 -129 -2.4%

1. The net central estimate is inflated and discounted, net of reinsurance and other recoveries and includes an
allowance for claims handling expenses.

2. The life expectancy is used to estimate the expected remaining time that IBNR claims will receive benefits for.

3. Seed reports are the expected number of dust disease claims expected in the first projection year.  Reactivation
seed reports are the expected number of industrial deafness IBNR claims expected in the first projection year.

4.  Incidence curves reflect the expected emergence of dust disease claims in the future. The actuary has tested